BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Tariffs Changing the Steam QCA for Service Provided to Customers in its Service Territory

File No. HT-2021-0351 Tariff No. YH-2022-0208

ORDER APPROVING QUARTERLY COST ADJUSTMENT TARIFF

Issue Date: February 14, 2022

Effective Date: March 1, 2022

On January 18, 2022, Evergy Missouri West Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (Evergy West) filed steam tariff sheets (Tariff No. YH-2022-0208) to change the calculation of Evergy West's Quarterly Cost Adjustment Rider for steam service. The tariff sheets have an effective date of March 1, 2022. On January 18, 2022, the Commission issued an order directing its Staff to file a recommendation on, and allowing any other party to respond to, the application by February 10, 2022. On February 10, Staff filed a recommendation stating that it has reviewed the tariff sheet and the mathematical calculations Evergy West provided and is of the opinion that Evergy West has calculated the QCA for the fourth quarter of 2021 in accordance with the appropriate tariff provisions. Staff recommends the Commission approve the proposed tariff sheet or allow it to become effective by operation of law. No other responses to the tariff sheet were filed.

The Commission has reviewed Evergy West's tariff sheet and Staff's verified recommendation. Based on these filings, the Commission finds that the tariff sheet is in compliance with the Commission's previous orders and Evergy West's current tariff provisions. The Commission approves the tariff sheet as ordered below.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Tariff No. YH-2022-0208, submitted on January 18, 2022, is approved to

become effective March 1, 2022. The tariff sheet approved is:

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

51st Revised Sheet No. 6.10, Canceling 50th Revised Sheet No. 6.10

2. This order shall become effective on March 1, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Wooduff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ross Keeling, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of February, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 14th day of February, 2022.



nis Z Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 14, 2022

File/Case No. HT-2021-0351

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

Missouri Public Service Commission Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.